
© 2020 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Proposed amendments provide relief for rent 
concessions directly related to COVID-19

Highlights
−− What’s the issue? – Accounting for rent concessions

−− What’s the Board proposing? – Relief from lease modification accounting

−− What would be the effective date?

−− Next steps – Comment by 8 May 2020 

In response to the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic, the International Accounting 
Standards Board (the Board) is proposing to amend IFRS 16 Leases to allow 
lessees not to account for rent concessions as lease modifications if they arise in 
2020 and are a direct consequence of COVID-19.

What’s the issue?
Many lessees are seeking rent concessions from lessors. The rent concessions 
could be in various forms and may include one-off rent reductions, rent waivers 
or deferrals of lease payments. For example, a number of retailers are seeking 
reductions in real estate rents, and similar issues may arise in other leases.

Under IFRS 16, rent concessions often meet the definition of a lease modification, 
unless they were envisaged in the original lease agreement. The accounting for 
lease modifications can be complex. For example, the lessee may be required to 
recalculate lease assets and liabilities using a revised discount rate.

What’s the Board proposing?
The Board proposes providing an optional exemption to lessees not to apply lease 
modification accounting to rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of 
COVID-19 in 2020. The resulting accounting would depend on the details of the rent 
concession. For example, if the concession is in the form of a one-off reduction in 
rent, it would be accounted for as a variable lease payment and be recognised in 
the profit or loss statement. The proposals require lessees applying the exemption 
to disclose the fact.

The proposed exemption would only apply if:

−− the revised consideration is substantially the same or less than the original 
consideration;

Brian O’Donovan
Partner, IFRG
KPMG International

“This is a practical 
response to current 
conditions. The IASB is 
moving ahead with this 
as quickly as it possibly 
can, so that companies 
can take advantage of 
it in their 2020 financial 
statements. If you have 
a lot of rent concessions 
in your business, you 
need to engage with this 
right now.” 
Brian O’Donovan 
KPMG International Standards Group

Rent concessions – Proposed 
relief for lessees  

24 April 2020

https://www.ifrs.org/news-and-events/2020/04/amendment-to-leases-standard-to-help-companies-with-covid-19-related-rent-concessions/
https://home.kpmg/xx/en/home/insights/2020/03/covid-19-lease-contracts-09a.html
https://home.kpmg/xx/en/home/contacts/o/brian-o-donovan.html


2 | Rent concessions – Proposed relief for lessees

−− the reduction in lease payments relates to payments due in the year 2020; and

−− no other substantive changes have been made to the terms of the lease.

No exemption is proposed for lessors. Lessors are required to continue to assess 
if the rent concessions are lease modifications and account for them accordingly. 
The Board believes that lessors will have adequate systems in place to address 
rent concessions, and that modification accounting is relatively straightforward 
for them.

The Board recently issued educational material on accounting for rent 
concessions under COVID-19 and believes this remains relevant for:

−− lessees who do not apply the practical expedient;

−− lessees after expiry of the practical expedient; and

−− lessors.

What would be the effective date?
The proposed amendments are expected to be finalised by the end of May 2020 
and would be effective for periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020, with earlier 
application permitted. They would be applicable retrospectively with the cumulative 
effect of initially applying them being recognised in the opening retained earnings 
of the reporting period in which they are first applied.

Next steps
Under an accelerated due process, the Board is accepting comments on the 
proposed amendments only until 8 May 2020. We encourage preparers and users 
of financial statements to read the proposals and provide their comments to 
the Board.

For further information on the financial reporting implications of the COVID-19 
pandemic, please go to our COVID 19 | Financial reporting resource centre, 
which is continually updated as significant accounting and reporting issues arise. 
We encourage you to bookmark this page and check back frequently for updates.

home.kpmg/ifrs-covid19

Publication name: Rent concessions – Proposed relief for lessees

Publication date: April 2020

© 2020 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. 

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

KPMG International Standards Group is part of KPMG IFRG Limited.

KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’) is a Swiss entity that serves as a coordinating entity for a network of 
independent firms operating under the KPMG name. KPMG International provides no audit or other client services. Such services 
are provided solely by member firms of KPMG International (including sublicensees and subsidiaries) in their respective geographic 
areas. KPMG International and its member firms are legally distinct and separate entities. They are not and nothing contained herein 
shall be construed to place these entities in the relationship of parents, subsidiaries, agents, partners, or joint venturers. No member 
firm has any authority (actual, apparent, implied or otherwise) to obligate or bind KPMG International or any other member firm, nor 
does KPMG International have any such authority to obligate or bind KPMG International or any other member firm, nor does KPMG 
International have any such authority to obligate or bind any member firm, in any manner whatsoever.

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual 
or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is 
accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act upon such information 
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

This publication contains copyright © material and trademarks of the IFRS® Foundation. All rights reserved. Reproduced by KPMG 
IFRG Limited with the permission of the IFRS Foundation. Reproduction and use rights are strictly limited. For more information 
about the IFRS Foundation and rights to use its material please visit www.ifrs.org

Disclaimer: To the extent permitted by applicable law the Board and the IFRS Foundation expressly disclaims all liability howsoever 
arising from this publication or any translation thereof whether in contract, tort or otherwise (including, but not limited to, liability for 
any negligent act or omission) to any person in respect of any claims or losses of any nature including direct, indirect, incidental or 
consequential loss, punitive damages, penalties or costs.

Information contained in this publication does not constitute advice and should not be substituted for the services of an 
appropriately qualified professional.

‘IFRS®’, ‘IAS®’’, ‘IFRIC®’’, ‘IASB®’’ and ‘IFRS for SMEs® Standard’ are registered Trade Marks of the IFRS Foundation and is used by 
KPMG IFRG Limited under licence subject to the terms and conditions contained therein. Please contact the IFRS Foundation for 
details of countries where its Trade Marks are in use and/or have been registered.

https://cdn.ifrs.org/-/media/feature/supporting-implementation/ifrs-16/ifrs-16-rent-concession-educational-material.pdf?la=en
https://home.kpmg/xx/en/home/insights/2020/03/covid-19-financial-reporting-resource-centre.html
http://www.home.kpmg/ifrs-covid19

	Rent concessions - Proposed relief for lessees
	Proposed amendments provide relief for rent concessions directly related to COVID-19
	What’s the issue? 
	What’s the Board proposing? 
	What would be the effective date? 
	Next steps 

